Currency risk. In respect of currency risk, the management sets limits on the level of exposure by
currency and in total for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of
the reporting period:

At 31 December 2009 At 31 December 2008

In thousands of
USD

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Russian roubles 192,655 74,572 118,083 148,776 53,006 95,770
US Dollars 5,701 4,906 795 9,215 10,817 (1,602)
Euro 3,505 87,407 (83,902) 19,704 104,391 (84,687)

Total 201,861 166,885 34,976 177,695 168,214 9,481

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Non-monetary assets are not
considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

At 31 December 2009 At 31 December 2008

In thousands of USD
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity

US Dollar strengthening by 20% (2008: by 40%) 159 159 (641) (641)
US Dollar weakening by 20% (2008: by 40%) (159) (159) 641 641
Euro strengthening by 20% (2008: by 40%) (16,780) (16,780) (33,875) (33,875)
Euro weakening by 20% (2008: by 40%) 16,780 16,780 33,875 33,875

As the Rouble began to strengthen in the second quarter of 2009, as a result, the Group entered into
RUB/EUR option contract with maturity on 15 June 2011. The Group does not apply hedge accounting.
Information on fair value of the derivative is disclosed in Note 28.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of